#### CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

					AND TRANSMITTAL TE SURVEY AGENCY		PNBS cility ID: 00754
MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER NO.     (L1) 245509  2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO.     (L2) 015540300	(L4) <b>810 WEST M</b>	3. NAME AND ADDRESS OF FACILITY (L3) ADAMS HEALTH CARE CENTER (L4) 810 WEST MAIN STREET (L5) ADAMS, MN		(L6) <b>55909</b>	4. TYPE OF ACTION:  1. Initial 3. Termination 5. Validation 7. On-Site Visit	4 (L8) 2. Recertification 4. CHOW 6. Complaint 9. Other	
EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF OWNER     (L9)     DATE OF SURVEY     06/12/201     ACCREDITATION STATUS:     0 Unaccredited		7. PROVIDER/SUI 01 Hospital 02 SNF/NF/Dual 03 SNF/NF/Distinct 04 SNF	PPLIER CATEGO 05 HHA 06 PRTF 07 X-Ray 08 OPT/SP	09 ESRD 10 NF 11 ICF/IID 12 RHC	02 (L7) 13 PTIP 22 CLIA 14 CORF 15 ASC 16 HOSPICE	8. Full Survey After Com FISCAL YEAR ENDING I 09/30	
11LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION  From (a):  To (b):  12.Total Facility Beds	<b>40</b> (L18)	Compliano		S:	And/Or Approved Waivers Of T  2. Technical Personnel  3. 24 Hour RN  4. 7-Day RN (Rural SN	6. Scope of Service 7. Medical Direction [F] 8. Patient Room S	or
13.Total Certified Beds  14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDOWN	<b>40</b> (L17)		npliance with Prog and/or Applied Wa		5. Life Safety Code  * Code: A*  15. FACILITY MEETS	9. Beds/Room (L12)	
18 SNF 18/19 SNF 40 (L37) (L38)	19 SNF (L39)	ICF (L42)	(L43)	0.	1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1):	(L15)	
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE  Gary Nederhoff, Unit Superior Sup		Date: 06/25/2		.).	18. STATE SURVEY AGENCY Alison Helm, Enforce		Date:
				(L19)	OFFICE OR SINGLE ST		06/25/2018 (L20
DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY      1. Facility is Eligible to Particip     2. Facility is not Eligible		20. COM	IPLIANCE WITH GHTS ACT:		21. 1. Statement of Fina	ancial Solvency (HCFA-2572) ol Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCF	
OF PARTICIPATION 01/01/1988 (L24)	LTC AGREEM BEGINNING (L41)  ALTERNATIVA A. Suspension B. Rescind Sus	VE SANCTIONS of Admissions:	ENDING DAT  (L25)  (L44)		26. TERMINATION ACTION:  VOLUNTARY  01-Merger, Closure  02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimbursem  03-Risk of Involuntary Termination  04-Other Reason for Withdrawal	nent 06-Fail to Mee	ARY et Health/Safety et Agreement
28. TERMINATION DATE:	29.	INTERMEDIARY/C	(L45) CARRIER NO.		30. REMARKS		

(L31)

(L33)

DETERMINATION APPROVAL

03001

05/24/2018

32. DETERMINATION OF APPROVAL DATE

(L28)

(L32)

31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

CMS Certification Number (CCN): 245509

June 25, 2018

Ms. Georgette Hinkle, Administrator Adams Health Care Center 810 West Main Street Adams, MN 55909

Dear Ms. Hinkle:

The Minnesota Department of Health assists the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) by surveying skilled nursing facilities and nursing facilities to determine whether they meet the requirements for participation. To participate as a skilled nursing facility in the Medicare program or as a nursing facility in the Medicaid program, a provider must be in substantial compliance with each of the requirements established by the Secretary of Health and Human Services found in 42 CFR part 483, Subpart B.

Based upon your facility being in substantial compliance, we are recommending to CMS that your facility be recertified for participation in the Medicare and Medicaid program.

Effective May 16, 2018 the above facility is certified for:

40 Skilled Nursing Facility/Nursing Facility Beds

Your facility's Medicare approved area consists of all skilled nursing facility beds located in rooms.

You should advise our office of any changes in staffing, services, or organization, which might affect your certification status.

If, at the time of your next survey, we find your facility to not be in substantial compliance your Medicare and Medicaid provider agreement may be subject to non-renewal or termination.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

alison Helm

Alison Helm, Enforcement Specialist Licensing and Certification Minnesota Department of Health P.O. Box 64970 Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4206

Email: alison.helm@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered

June 25, 2018

Ms. Georgette Hinkle, Administrator Adams Health Care Center 810 West Main Street Adams, MN 55909

RE: Project Number S5509027

Dear Ms. Hinkle:

On May 9, 2018, we informed you that we would recommend enforcement remedies based on the deficiencies cited by this Department for a standard survey, completed on April 25, 2018. This survey found the most serious deficiencies to be widespread deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level F) whereby corrections were required.

On June 12, 2018, the Minnesota Department of Health completed a Post Certification Revisit (PCR) and on June 18, 2018 the Minnesota Department of Public Safety completed a PCR to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance with federal certification deficiencies issued pursuant to a standard survey, completed on April 25, 2018. We presumed, based on your plan of correction, that your facility had corrected these deficiencies as of May 16, 2018. Based on our PCR, we have determined that your facility has corrected the deficiencies issued pursuant to our standard survey, completed on April 25, 2018, effective May 16, 2018 and therefore remedies outlined in our letter to you dated May 9, 2018, will not be imposed.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Alison Helm, Enforcement Specialist

Licensing and Certification

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64970

alison Helm

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4206

Email: alison.helm@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File

#### CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

				ND TRANSMITTAL E SURVEY AGENCY		D: PNBS Facility ID: 00754
MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER NO.     (L1) 245509  2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO.     (L2) 015540300	3. NAME AND AD (L3) ADAMS HE. (L4) 810 WEST M (L5) ADAMS, MN	DDRESS OF FACILITY ALTH CARE CEN' IAIN STREET	7	(L6) <b>55909</b>	4. TYPE OF ACTION  1. Initial 3. Termination 5. Validation 7. On-Site Visit	
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP (L9) 6. DATE OF SURVEY	01 Hospital 4) 02 SNF/NF/Dual 03 SNF/NF/Distinct 04 SNF 10.THE FACILITY A. In Complia	06 PRTF 10 07 X-Ray 11 08 OPT/SP 12 IS CERTIFIED AS:	D ESRD  O NF  I ICF/IID  RHC	02 (L7)  13 PTIP 22 CLIA  14 CORF  15 ASC  16 HOSPICE  And/Or Approved Waivers Of Th  2. Technical Personnel 3. 24 Hour RN	8. Full Survey After C  FISCAL YEAR ENDING  09/30  BE Following Requirements:	G DATE: (L35)
12.Total Facility Beds       40 (L18         13.Total Certified Beds       40 (L17	X B. Not in Cor	Acceptable POC  Inpliance with Program and/or Applied Waivers	s:	4. 7-Day RN (Rural SNF 5. Life Safety Code * Code: <b>B*</b>	8. Patient Room 9. Beds/Room (L12)	n Size
14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDOWN  18 SNF 18/19 SNF 19 S  40  (L37) (L38) (L3	(L42)	IID (L43)		15. FACILITY MEETS 1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1):	(L15)	
16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMARKS (IF APPLICABLE SHOW LTC CANCELLATION DATE):  17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE  Date:  18. STATE SURVEY AGENCY APPROVAL  Date:  Stephanie Powers, NFE - NE II  05/22/2018  (L19)  Alison Helm, Enforcement Specialist 05/23/2018						
PART II - TO  19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY  1. Facility is Eligible to Participate 2. Facility is not Eligible (L.	20. COM RIG	BY HCFA REGI IPLIANCE WITH CIVI GHTS ACT:		21. 1. Statement of Finan 2. Ownership/Contro 3. Both of the Above	ncial Solvency (HCFA-2572) I Interest Disclosure Stmt (H	
01/01/1988  (L24) (L41)  25. LTC EXTENSION DATE: 27. ALTER! A. Susp	NATIVE SANCTIONS ension of Admissions: and Suspension Date:	4. LTC AGREEMENT ENDING DATE  (L25)  (L44)  (L45)	Г	26. TERMINATION ACTION:  VOLUNTARY 00 01-Merger, Closure 02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimburseme 03-Risk of Involuntary Termination 04-Other Reason for Withdrawal	INVOLUNT   05-Fail to M   OTHER	L30)  FARY  Leet Health/Safety  Leet Agreement  Status Change
28. TERMINATION DATE:	29. INTERMEDIARY/0	CARRIER NO.		30. REMARKS		

(L31)

(L33)

DETERMINATION APPROVAL

32. DETERMINATION OF APPROVAL DATE

31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539

(L28)

(L32)



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered May 9, 2018

Ms. Georgette Hinkle, Administrator Adams Health Care Center 810 West Main Street Adams, MN 55909

RE: Project Number S5509027

Dear Ms. Hinkle:

On April 26, 2018, a standard survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be widespread deficiencies that constitute no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy (Level F), as evidenced by the electronically delivered CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

This letter provides important information regarding your response to these deficiencies and addresses the following issues:

<u>Opportunity to Correct</u> - the facility is allowed an opportunity to correct identified deficiencies before remedies are imposed;

<u>Electronic Plan of Correction</u> - when a plan of correction will be due and the information to be contained in that document;

<u>Remedies</u> - the type of remedies that will be imposed with the authorization of the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) if substantial compliance is not attained at the time of a revisit;

<u>Potential Consequences</u> - the consequences of not attaining substantial compliance 3 and 6 months after the survey date; and

#### <u>Informal Dispute Resolution</u> - your right to request an informal reconsideration to dispute the attached deficiencies.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

#### **DEPARTMENT CONTACT**

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by an "F" tag) and emergency preparedness deficiencies (those preceded by an "E" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Gary Nederhoff, Unit Supervisor Rochester Survey Team Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health 18 Wood Lake Drive Southeast Rochester, Minnesota 55904-5506 Email: gary.nederhoff@state.mn.us

Phone: (507) 206-2731 Fax: (507) 206-2711

#### **OPPORTUNITY TO CORRECT - DATE OF CORRECTION - REMEDIES**

As of January 14, 2000, CMS policy requires that facilities will not be given an opportunity to correct before remedies will be imposed when actual harm was cited at the last standard or intervening survey and also cited at the current survey. Your facility does not meet this criterion. Therefore, if your facility has not achieved substantial compliance by June 4, 2018, the Department of Health will impose the following remedy:

• State Monitoring. (42 CFR 488.422)

In addition, the Department of Health is recommending to the CMS Region V Office that if your facility has not achieved substantial compliance by June 4, 2018 the following remedy will be imposed:

• Per instance civil money penalty. (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444)

#### **ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)**

An ePoC for the deficiencies must be submitted within **ten calendar days** of your receipt of this letter. Your ePoC must:

- Address how corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have

been affected by the deficient practice;

- Address how the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice;
- Address what measures will be put into place or systemic changes made to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur;
- Indicate how the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solutions are sustained. The facility must develop a plan for ensuring that correction is achieved and sustained. This plan must be implemented, and the corrective action evaluated for its effectiveness. The plan of correction is integrated into the quality assurance system;
- Include dates when corrective action will be completed. The corrective action completion dates must be acceptable to the State. If the plan of correction is unacceptable for any reason, the State will notify the facility. If the plan of correction is acceptable, the State will notify the facility. Facilities should be cautioned that they are ultimately accountable for their own compliance, and that responsibility is not alleviated in cases where notification about the acceptability of their plan of correction is not made timely. The plan of correction will serve as the facility's allegation of compliance; and,
- Submit electronically to acknowledge your receipt of the electronic 2567, your review and your ePoC submission.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Optional denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417 (a));
- Per day civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).

Failure to submit an acceptable ePoC could also result in the termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement.

#### PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. Your signature at the bottom of the first page of the CMS-2567 form will be used as verification of compliance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

#### VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, an onsite revisit of your facility may be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification. A Post Certification Revisit (PCR) will occur after the date you identified that compliance was achieved in your plan of correction.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

#### Original deficiencies not corrected

If your facility has not achieved substantial compliance, we will impose the remedies described above. If the level of noncompliance worsened to a point where a higher category of remedy may be imposed, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those other remedies be imposed.

#### Original deficiencies not corrected and new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are identified at the time of the revisit, those deficiencies may be disputed through the informal dispute resolution process. However, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed for original deficiencies not corrected. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed.

#### Original deficiencies corrected but new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are found at the revisit, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed. You will be provided the required notice before the imposition of a new remedy or informed if another date will be set for the imposition of these remedies.

#### FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by July 25, 2018 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b). This mandatory denial of payments will be based on the failure to comply with deficiencies originally contained in the Statement of Deficiencies, upon the identification of new deficiencies at the time of the revisit, or if deficiencies have been issued as the

Adams Health Care Center May 9, 2018 Page 5

result of a complaint visit or other survey conducted after the original statement of deficiencies was issued. This mandatory denial of payment is in addition to any remedies that may still be in effect as of this date.

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by October 25, 2018 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

#### **INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION**

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/ltc/ltc idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: <a href="http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm">http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm</a>

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Mr. Tom Linhoff, Fire Safety Supervisor Health Care Fire Inspections Minnesota Department of Public Safety State Fire Marshal Division 445 Minnesota Street, Suite 145 St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-5145 Adams Health Care Center May 9, 2018 Page 6

> Email: tom.linhoff@state.mn.us Telephone: (651) 430-3012

Fax: (651) 215-0525

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Michaelyn Bruer, Enforcement Specialist

Minnesota Department of Health

Mostaly En

Health Regulation Division

Program Assurance Unit

phone 651-201-4117 fax 651-215-9697

email: michaelyn.bruer@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File

PRINTED: 05/17/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245509	B. WING_		04	/25/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 810 WEST MAIN STREET ADAMS, MN 55909		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E 00	00		
F 000	Emergency Prepar conducted on April recertification surve with the Appendix 2 Requirements. INITIAL COMMENT On April 23, 24, &	liance with CMS Appendix Z edness Requirements, was 23, 24, & 25, 2018, during a ey. The facility is in compliance Z Emergency Preparedness TS  25, 2018, a standard survey your facility by the Minnesota	F 0	00		
	Department of Hea	alth to determine if your facility with requirements of 42 CFR 3, and Requirements for Long				
	allegation of complenrolled in the election (ePOC), a signatu	ion will serve as your facility's iance. Since your facility is tronic Plan of Correction re is not required at the bottom the CMS-2567 form.				
	revisit of your facility	acceptable ePOC an on-site ty may be conducted to antial compliance with the en attained in accordance with	F 6	84		5/16/18
	applies to all treatn facility residents. B assessment of a re that residents rece accordance with pr	f care fundamental principle that nent and care provided to ased on the comprehensive esident, the facility must ensure ive treatment and care in refessional standards of rehensive person-centered				

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

05/16/2018

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

TITLE

	FOF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		245509	B. WING		04/2	25/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEALTH CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 810 WEST MAIN STREET ADAMS, MN 55909		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPOLICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	care plan, and the rather this REQUIREMENT by: Based on observareview, the facility of positioning for 1 of reviewed for position for the position of the posi	residents' choices. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview and document ailed to provide proper 1 resident (R5) who was oning needs.  nted 4/25/18, identified unspecified dementia with nces, anxiety disorder, and	F 684	Please note that our signature an response does not mean that we with either the tagged deficiency of evidence presented to support any determination of non-compliance. respond and provide a written plan correction because the law required. R5's lateral side support was place the right side of her wheelchair on 04/25/2018 to minimize leaning in chair and to maintain upright positioning devices recommented be used for the well-being of all rewill be implemented per care plan Nursing staff educated on 05/16/2 following care plan. Audits will be conducted weekly formonth and monthly for 3 months the monitor for compliance. Results will be reviewed by QA/QI Committee for further recommence Director of Nursing and/or designer responsible to monitor for compliants.	agree or the y We n of es it.hair ed on the ion. ded to sidents n. 018 on or a o dation. ee are	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245509	B. WING _		04	/25/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 810 WEST MAIN STREET ADAMS, MN 55909	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	assessment dated severe impaired co assistance of 1 sta extensive assist wifor mobility and did R5's care plan last impaired mobility reassist with transfer identified wheelchal lateral support on twheelchair to minimaintain upright por R5 was observed on wheelchair with hight in chair with high hallway. At 3:42 p. wheelchair in the sposition: leaning to R5 was observed of sitting in her wheel parked in the hallwigh place.  During interview or medication aide (Tight functional maintenal leaning to the right "does not look very	um Data Set (MDS) an 2/6/18, identified R5 had ognition, needed extensive ff with bed mobility, two person th transfers, used wheelchair not ambulate.  reviewed 2/27/18, identified elated to back pain, needs is and bed mobility. Further hir positioning: place L-shaped the right side of the patients mize her leaning in the chair to osition.  on 4/23/18, at 2:30 p.m. sitting the reyes closed, leaning to the er head resting forward, thoulder. No positioning device ted across from the nurse's administration offices in the m. R5 continues to sit in her the right, with her eyes closed.  on 4/25/18, at 7:23 a.m. to be chair leaning to the right ay with no positioning device in 4/25/18, at 7:32 a.m. trained MA)-A stated, today I am the cance person and verified R5 is in her wheelchair and stated, of comfortable." TMA-A further	F 68	4			
	stated R5 should h positioning to help	comfortable." TMA-A further ave the L-shaped device for her maintain an upright ent to R5's room to retrieve it					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245509	B. WING _		04	/25/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 810 WEST MAIN STREET ADAMS, MN 55909	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	pillow to position Ribeen using the pos "Not sure if R5 has been here for a conwere to refuse the documented.  During observation 7:35 a.m. R5 is seadining room with a not leaning as muchat I am sitting up breakfast." R5 starindependently.  During interview on member (FM)-A stapositioning device i doesn't lean to the for a while now."  During observation being pushed dowr room by FM-A, R5 no positioning device used that pillow this lot, but I like that ot device] one they us uncomfortable right "I have told them the doesn't work right, buring interview on therapy assistant (Fusing the L-shaped)	Id not find it, so she used a 5. When queried if R5 has itioning device TMA-A stated, been using it or not I haven't uple days." Further stated if R5 device it would be  and interview on 4/25/18, at ated up to the table in the pillow on her right side and is h. R5 stated, "I feel better now better, now I can eat ted eating her cheerios  4/25/18, at 8:16 a.m. family ated, "[R5] used to have a n her wheelchair so she right, but I haven't seen it used on 4/25/18, at 8:17 a.m. R5 is a the hallway to the dining was leaning to her right with the noted. R5 stated, "They is morning and that helped a her cushiony [L-shaped se better, it helps, this is a now." R5 continued to state, its over and over that this	F 68	34		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) D.	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245509	B. WING		0	4/25/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP ( 810 WEST MAIN STREET ADAMS, MN 55909			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	During interview or of nursing (DON) v positioning device stated, "My expect positioning device her comfort and to	age 4 n 4/25/18, at 8:47 a.m. director verified the L-shaped is not in place for R5 and ation is for R5 to have the in her wheelchair in place for follow the care plan."  Ining was requested but none	F6	84			

F5509026

PRINTED: 05/22/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245509 B. WING 04/26/2018 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 810 WEST MAIN STREET ADAMS HEALTH CARE CENTER ADAMS, MN 55909 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5)(X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 000 | INITIAL COMMENTS K 000 **FIRE SAFETY** A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the Minnesota Department of Public Safety - State Fire Marshal Division. At the time THE FACILITY'S POC WILL SERVE AS YOUR ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE UPON THE DEPARTMENT'S ACCEPTANCE. YOUR SIGNATURE AT THE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST PAGE OF THE CMS-2567 WILL BE USED AS VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE. UPON RECEIPT OF AN ACCEPTABLE POC. AN ON-SITE REVISIT OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE CONDUCTED TO VALIDATE THAT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH THE REGULATIONS HAS BEEN ATTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH YOUR VERIFICATION. A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the Minnesota Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division. At the time of this survey Adams Health Care Center was found not in compliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a). Life Safety from Fire, and the 2012 edition of National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Standard 101, Life Safety Code (LSC) Chapter 19 Existing Health Care. PLEASE RETURN THE PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR THE FIRE SAFETY **DEFICIENCIES** (K-TAGS) TO: IF OPTING TO USE AN EPOC, A PAPER COPY OF THE PLAN OF CORRECTION IS NOT LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE (X6) DATE TITLE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 7

05/16/2018

**Electronically Signed** 

program participation.

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG <b>01 - Main Building 01</b>	COMPLETED		
		245509	B. WING		04	/26/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 810 WEST MAIN STREET ADAMS, MN 55909	DE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 000	DEFICIENCY MU FOLLOWING INF  1. A description of to correct the defication of the constructed at 2 cons	Inspections I Division , Suite 145 1-5145, or  state.mn.us and an@state.mn.us  DRRECTION FOR EACH ST INCLUDE ALL OF THE ORMATION:  what has been, or will be, done ciency.  proposed, completion date.  or title of the person rection and monitoring to rence of the deficiency.  In Care Center is a 1-story asement. The building was lifferent times. The original tructed in 1976 and determined 1) construction. In 1992, an structed and determined to be of truction  Detected by a full fire sprinkler ty has a fire alarm system with e detection and spaces open to is monitored for automatic fire		00			

PRINTED: 05/22/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245509	B. WING		04/2	26/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER	8	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 310 WEST MAIN STREET ADAMS, MN 55909		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPED DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000		age 2 time of the survey. 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a) is	K 000			
	NOT MET as evide Hazardous Areas - CFR(s): NFPA 101	•	K 321	)·		4/27/18
	having 1-hour fire r fire rated doors) or system in accordar When the approve system option is us separated from oth partitions and door Doors shall be self and permitted to ha protective plates the from the bottom of Describe the floor	are protected by a fire barrier resistance rating (with 3/4 hour an automatic fire extinguishing nee with 8.7.1 or 19.3.5.9. d automatic fire extinguishing sed, the areas shall be her spaces by smoke resisting in accordance with 8.4closing or automatic-closing ave nonrated or field-applied nat do not exceed 48 inches				
	b. Laundries (large c. Repair, Mainten d. Soiled Linen Ro e. Trash Collection (exceeding 64 gall f. Combustible Sto (over 50 square fe g. Laboratories (if Hazard - see K322	Fired Heater Rooms or than 100 square feet) ance, and Paint Shops oms (exceeding 64 gallons) on Rooms ons) rage Rooms/Spaces et) classified as Severe				

Facility ID: 00754

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG <b>01 - Main Building 01</b>	COMP	PLETED
		245509	B. WING		04/2	26/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 810 WEST MAIN STREET ADAMS, MN 55909	DDE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 351	(19.3.2.1, 19.3.5.9) Findings Include: On facility tour bets on 04/26/2018, bas interview revealed The Facility has do properly ( RM 709) This deficient prace 12 ) residents, stat This deficient prace Facility Director at Sprinkler System - CFR(s): NFPA 101  Spinkler System - 2012 EXISTING Nursing homes, an construction type, approved automat accordance with N Installation of Spri In Type I and II con measures are per sprinkler protectio or local regulations In hospitals, sprint closets of patients of the closet does sprinkler Coverage required by NFPA Sprinkler Systems	ween 09:30 PM and 12:30 PM sed on observation and staff the following was revealed: ors which do not self-latch and RM 602 ). tice could affect the safety of (ff and visitors within the facility. Itice was confirmed by the the time of discovery. Installation of seleping rooms where the area not exceed 6 square feet and installation of seleping Installation Installation of Seleping Installation Installation of Seleping Installation Inst		Please note that our signat response does not mean the with either the tagged deficiency evidence presented to supple determination of non-completes and provide a writte correction because the law Rooms 709 and 602 doors on 04/27/2018 and are self properly now.	at we agree ency or the ort any iance. We en plan of requires it. were repaired	4/26/18

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG <b>01 - MAIN BUILDING 01</b>		PLETED
		245509	B, WING		04/2	26/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 810 WEST MAIN STREET ADAMS, MN 55909		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	ASSESS SECTIONS TO THE ADDRO	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 372	by: The facility failed to (19.3.5.1, 19.3.5.2, 19.4.2, 19.3.5.10, 9 Findings Include: On facility tour betwon 04/26/2018, basinterview revealed in the Facility has higher the Facility has higher the Facility by the Facility Director at Subdivision of Build CFR(s): NFPA 101 Subdivision of Build Construction 2012 EXISTING Smoke barriers shafire resistance rating be permitted to term Smoke dampers and penetrations in fully an approved sprinks smoke compartments barrier. 19.3.7.3, 8.6.7.1(1) Describe any mechange in REMARKS.	NT is not met as evidenced of comply with Life Safety Code 19.3.5.3, 19.3.5.4, 19.3.5.5, 1.7, 9.7.1.1(1) )  I ween 09:30 PM and 12:30 PM and staff the following was revealed:  I sh storage in RM 809  I sice could affect the safety of (for and visitors within the facility.  I sice was confirmed by the standard the time of discovery.  I sing Spaces - Smoke Barrier  I sh storage in RM 809  I sh storage in RM 809		Items found on top shelf of room were removed on 04/26/2018 and is posted not to place anything or shelf effective immediately.	d a sign	4/30/18

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245509	B. WING _		04/	26/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 810 WEST MAIN STREET ADAMS, MN 55909			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 914	(19.3.7.3, 8.6.7.1(1) Findings Include:  On facility tour betwon 04/26/2018, bas interview revealed of the Facility has performed be arriers adjacent to the Facility has performed be arriers adjacent to the Facility has performed be arriers adjacent to the Facility has performed be a facility Director at the Electrical Systems CFR(s): NFPA 101  Electrical Systems Hospital-grade recomposed by the Facility Director at the Electrical Systems CFR(s): NFPA 101  Electrical Systems Hospital-grade recomposed by the Facility Director and when an esthesia is administallation, replaced testing is performed by the performed by the Facility as a hospital-grade as hospital-grade as hospital-grade as hospital-grade at intervals of less the actuating the LIM to which activates both LIM circuits with aumanual test is performed at 12 months 6.3.3.3.2 after any electric distribution	veen 09:30 PM and 12:30 PM ed on observation and staff the following was revealed:	K 37	The open penetrations in both si barriers adjacent to the nurses si were sealed on 04/30/2018.  The Environmental Director and/designee are responsible to mon compliance.	ation or	5/2/18	

	ER/SUPPLIER/CLIA CATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG <b>01 - MAIN BUILDING 01</b>	COMPLETED		
	245509	B. WING _		04/26/2018	}	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ADAMS HEALTH CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 810 WEST MAIN STREET ADAMS, MN 55909			
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DI PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYIN	CEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLET	TION	
K 914 Continued From page 6 repairs or modifications, contai area tested, and results. 6.3.4 (NFPA 99) This REQUIREMENT is not m by: The facility failed to comply wi (6.3.4 (NFPA 99) )  On facility tour between 09:30 on 04/26/2018, during docume interview revealed review the f revealed: The Facility has no electrical re records  This deficient practice could af 24 ) residents, staff and visitor This deficient practice was cor Facility Director at the time of of	th Life Safety Code  PM and 12:30 PM  Intation and staff collowing was  ecceptacle testing  fect the safety of (s within the facility.	K 91	Electrical receptacles testing was implemented on 05/02/2018. All were performed and recorded. Fare maintained for all tests and to The Environmental Director and designee are responsible to more compliance.	tests Records results. /or		